OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE SHEMIA FAGAN SECRETARY OF STATE

CHERYL MYERS DEPUTY SECRETARY OF STATE



ARCHIVES DIVISION STEPHANIE CLARK DIRECTOR

800 SUMMER STREET NE SALEM, OR 97310 503-373-0701

## PERMANENT ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

**OBPT 11-2021** CHAPTER 848 OREGON BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY

FILING CAPTION: Amending rule to adopt the 2021 version of the Physical Therapy Compact Commission (PTCC) Rules.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/13/2021

AGENCY APPROVED DATE: 12/10/2021

CONTACT: Michelle Sigmund-gaines 971-673-0203 OBPT.EXEC@oregon.gov 800 NE Oregon St, SUITE 407 Portland,OR 97232

Filed By: Michelle Sigmund-Gaines Rules Coordinator

AMEND: 848-055-0001

RULE TITLE: Compact Commission Rules

NOTICE FILED DATE: 10/29/2021

RULE SUMMARY: Amending rule to adopt the most recent 2021 version of the Physical Therapy Compact Commission (PTCC) Rules.

RULE TEXT:

(1) Pursuant to ORS 688.240 Section 9.A.2, the Oregon Board of Physical Therapy hereby adopts as rule the Physical Therapy Compact Commission Rules as adopted by the Commission effective October 2021, with the following additions:

(a) These rules are adopted only to the extent that the Compact Commission Rules are consistent with Oregon and Federal law, as determined by the Board.

(b) Pursuant to Article XI, 7 of the Oregon Constitution and per ORS 688.240, any monetary liabilities incurred as a result of arbitration or litigation are subject to the limitations in Oregon law.

(c) The Oregon Physical Therapist Licensing Board will comply with Commission Rule 6.1(C) to the extent that the Board determines that compliance is within the requirements and limitations of law.

(2) The full text of the October 2021 Commission Rules will be made available for review on the Oregon PT Board website at www.oregon.gov/pt.

STATUTORY/OTHER AUTHORITY: ORS 688.160(6)(c), ORS 688.240

STATUTES/OTHER IMPLEMENTED: ORS 688.240

FILED

12/13/2021 8:39 AM ARCHIVES DIVISION SECRETARY OF STATE & LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL